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Introduction 

Eighty percent of Cambodian people are traditional mainstay on 
agriculture. Rice is considered a vital economic agricultural 
production, yet the demand of consumption due the population 
growth cannot support this essential need. Moreover, rice product 
in the country is more likely less attention in improving on quantity 
and quality of the product. Membracoids (Leaf and treehoppers) are 
comprised of about more than 25,000 species described; and some 
species were recorded to be a host specific on the rice where they 
are usually severely cause damage of rice production. Membracoids 
feed principally on leaves of their host plants. In addition, Millions 
tons of agriculture products damaged by those pests. In the study, 
we aim to (1) determine species abundance and host preference of 
Membracoids species on three different types of rice crops 
experiment and (2) identify pest species on rice fields experiment 
and a reviewing the data from the previous study. 
 
Material and Methods   
 
The experiments located at biological field research (N11034.013’; 
E104053.322’), southwest of the Royal University of Phnom Penh 
(RUPP). Three plots (2m x 3m) of rice sampling were conducted 
with three different rice varieties (Romdoul, Damneub and 
Smaprum). Insect sampling was collecting two times a day and two 
times a week by using sweeping net (15 mins each plot) and 
vacuum (5 mins each plot), 
respectively from 08:00-10:00 
am and 02:00-04:00 pm. All 
collected specimens preserved 
in 1.5 ml tubes with 97% 
ethanol.  All collected specimen 
vouchers were storing at the 
Entomology Collection at the 
Department of Biology, RUPP. 
Specimens were keeping and 
separately into three containers for future identification. 
Stereomicroscope was implied for morphological identification. 
Directed Observation sampling on each plot was also included in 
the data collection. 

 
 

Results 
 
The experiment was undertaking for 8 times with sweeping nets 
and vacuum and directed observation already. Insect pests were 
collected from plots of three different rice verities. Through the 
collected process, the two families of Cicadellidae (leafhoppers) and 
Membracidae (Treehoppers) were presented in the three plots. 

leafhoppers are more abundance on three plots compared to 
treehoppers where were less to find. However, a number of 
specimens collected in Damneub plot were less compared to 
Romdoul and Smaprum plot. Beside, all specimens collected were 

included the relative family 
Fulgoroidae (planthoppers) and 
group of beetles, damselflies, 
spiders ants and etc. Collection 
methods and directed observa- 
tion shown that a vector of 
tungro virus on rice crops, 
green leafhoppers (Nephotettix 
spp.) were presented in the rice 
crops. 
 
 

 
What are expectations of the experiment? 
 
The mini-project experiment on rice crops is still implementing 
under the Cambodian Entomology Initiatives (CEI) team. The 
expectation of the experiment is to draw importance of 
identification Membracoids pest species from the research. Data 
and information of experiment will be spreading implied for pest 
control and management in agriculture areas. In addition, 
understand the effective from pests on rice production will also 
main focus in the study. Pest specimens collected will store in the 
Entomology Collection at Department of Biology, RUPP for research 
and educational purposes. Through the experiment, education and 
outreach awareness will be provided to students who are interest in 
Entomology. 
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Cambodian Entomology Collection (CEI), Room A417  
Department of Biology, Faculty of Science  
Royal University of Phnom Penh (RUPP) 
Russian Federation Boulevard, Toul Kork, Phnom Penh, Cambodia.  
 
Kimhuor SUOR (Mr.)  
Email: insectpeer@gmail.com/kimhourbio77@gmail.com  
Tel: (855)98-722-202 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Fig1: Insect pests identification process. 

Fig2: Insect pests collection methods with sweeping net and vacuum. 

Fig3: Nephotettix spp. are the 
important pest species on rice crops. 

Fig4: Specimens pinning and storing at the entomology collection at RUPP. 
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រ គប់ គងសតលតិចៃ ង៖ កំណត់អតស ណ Membracoids (ម ចសកឹ និងម ចេដម) 

េ េលដំ ំ សវពិេ ធកងុ កលវិទ លយ័ភូមិនភំេពញ 
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េសចកីេផ ម 
ប ជនកមុ ប ណ ៨០%  គឺពឹងែផកេ េលវស័ិយកសិកម។  ដំ ំ សវ តវ
ន ត់ទុក ផលិតកសិកមដ៏សំ ន់កុងវស័ិយេសដកិច    បុ៉ែនទិនផលពំុ ន់
ចបំេពញត មវ រ ំ ច់ៃនកំេណ ន ប ជនដ៏េ ចនេ េឡយេទ។ េលសពី

េនះេទ ត  ផលិតផល សវកុង សកគឺមិនសូវ ន រយកចិតទុក ក់ ំងកុង រ
ែកបេងនបរ ិ ណ និងគុណ ពផលិតផល។ Membracoids (ម ចសឹក   និង
ម ចេដម) ន បែហល ង   ២៥,000 បេភទែដល នកំណត់អតស ណ 
េហយ បេភទមួយចំនួន តវ នេគ ត់ទុក បេភសតចៃ ង េ យ រែត     
ធួលេ េលដំ ំ សវ   េ យពួក េធេ យខូច ត ៉ង ំងេលទិនផល       
សវ។ សតម ច   ចិ ឹមជីវតិេ េលសឹកែដល ធួលរបស់ ។ េលសពីេនះ
េទ ត   ផលិតផលកសិកកម ប់ នេ ន  រង រខូច តេ យសតលិតចៃ ង

ំងេ ះ។   េ លបំណងកុង រសិស េនះគឺ (1) កំណត់ ពសំបូរែបបៃន
បេភទម ច និងជំេរ សេលធួលេ េល សវបី បេភទខុសៗ កុង រពីេ ធន៍
និង   (2) កំណត់ពីអតស ណ បេភទសតលិតចៃ ងេ េលដំ ំ សវ  និងេធ

រពិនិត េឡងវញិនូវទិនន័យែដល នមកពី រសិក មុនៗ។ 
 
 

វិធី សៃន រ វ វ 
រពិេ ធន៍ នទី ំងឋិតេ កុងសួនពិេ ធន៍េដ ៉ តឺម៉ង់ជីវវទិ  (N110

34.013' និង E104053.322')   កល
វទិ ល័យភូមិនភំេពញ។ ពិេ ធ
េល លែដល នទំហំ (២មX៣ម)  
ៃនសំ ក សវបី បេភទ ខុសៗ
(រដួំល ដំេណ ប និង ពំ)។ រ
បមូលសំ កសតលិត គឺេធេឡង
ពីរដងកុងមួយៃថ និងពីរដងកុង
មួយស ហ៍ េ យេ បក នងសត
លិត (15 ទីកុងកូនែ សនីមួយៗ) 
និងេ ប ៉ សីុនបូមសតលិត (5 ទីកុង លនីមួយៗ) ដូចៗ  ប់ពីេ ៉ ង 08: 
00-10: 00 ពឹកនិងេ ៉ង 02:00-04: 00  រេស ល។ សំ កសតលិត បមូល ន

ំងអស់ តវទុកេ កុងបំពង់ទីបចំណុះ 1.5ml មួយេអ ណុល 97% និងរក
ទុកេ កុងបនប់សំ កសតលិត   កុងេដ ៉ តឺម៉ង់ជីវវទិ ៃនស.ភ.ភ.ព។   ល់
សំ ក ំងអស់   តវ នរក ទុកេ យែឡកពី    េដម េីធ រកំណត់អត
ស ណបន។ Stereomicroscope    តវ នយកមកេ ប ស់ស ប់ រ
កំណត់អតស ណេលលកណះរបូ ស។  េហយពត៌ នៃន រអេងតេ យ

ល់េ េល លនីមួយៗ  ក៏ តវ នប ូ លកុង រ បមូលទិនន័យ។ 

លទផល 
ម រ បមូលសំ កសរបុ   ៨ដងេ យក នងសតលិត   ៉ សីុនបូមសតលិត 

និង រសេងតេ យ ល់។ មរយៈលទផល ៃន រ បមូលសតលិត   អំបូរពីរ 
Cicadellidae (ម ចសឹក) និង Membracidae (ម ចេដម) គឺ នវត នេ កុង
ដំ ំ សវ ំងបីពូជេនះ។ ម ចសឹក តវ ន បទះេឃញេ ចន េ េលដំ ំ
សវ ំងបីពូជ   េបេធ ប មួយម ចេដម។ បុ៉ែន   សំ ក ន បមូលេ កុង

សវដំេណ ប គឺ នតិច ង សវរដួំល  និង ពំ។ សំ កៃនអំបូរ Fulgoroidae 
( ច ប) និងសតលិត បេភទ
កែ  កនំុរយុ ពីង ង   សេ ច។
ល។ ក៏ តវ ន បមូលផងែដរ។   វធីិ

ស បមូល និង រេធអេងតេនះ 
នប ញ  ក់ របងជំងឺៃនវរីសុ 

Tungro េ េលដំ ំ សវ  គឺម ច
សឹកៃបតង Nephotettix   spp. ក៏ តវ
ន បទះេឃញ កុងដំ ំ សវៃន
រពិេ ធន៍េនះែដរ។ 

 

ររពំឹងទុកៃន រ វ វ 
រពិេ ធន៍ វ វេ េលដំ ំ សវ គឺសិតេ េ ម រពិេ ធន៍និង

គប់ គងរបស់ កម វ វសតលិតកមុ   (CEI)។ មរយៈ រពិេ ធន៍េនះ
កម រ ររពឹំង លទផលែដលទទួល ន នឹង ចប ញ ៉ងច ស់េ េល
រកំណត់អតស ណសតម ច Membracoids មួយចំនួន ច បេភទសត

លិតចៃ ង។   ទិនន័យ   និងពត៌ នៃន រពិេ ធន៍េនះនឹង តវ ន ក់ប ក់
ប ញពី រ គប់ គង និង រ តតពិនិត សតលិតចៃ ងេ កុងតំបន់កសិកម។ 
េលសពីេនះេទ ត   រយល់ដឹងពីផលប៉ះ ល់ែដលប លមកពីសតលិតចៃ ង
េ េលផលិតផលដំ ំ សវ ក៏ តវ នេលកមកេធ រសិក ផងែដរ។ សំ ក
គំរសូតលិតែដល ន បមូល នឹង តវរក ទុកេ បនប់រក សំ កសតលិតៃន
េដ ៉ តឺម៉ង់ជីវវទិ ស ប់ រ វ វ និង រអប់រវំទិ សបន។ មរយៈ

រពិេ ធន៍ផងែដរ រអប់រនិំងផ ពផ យចំេណះដឹងនឹងផល់ដល់សិស
និស តិែដល ប់ រមណ៍េ េល រសិក ពីសតលត ( ណក ស)។ 

 
 
ទំ ក់ទំនង៖ 

កម វ វសតលិតកមុ  (CEI) បនប ់A៤១៧ 
រ A េដ ៉ តមឺង៉ជី់វវទ      ម វទ លយ័វទ ស  ៃន កលវទ លយ័ភូមិន

ភេំពញ ម វថីសហពន័រសុ  ី ខណ័ទលួេ ក   ជ នីភំេពញ   
ពះ ច កកមុ  

 
េ ក សរួ គមឹហួរ 
អុី មល៉៖ insectpeer@gmail.com/kimhourbio77@gmail.com  

ទរូសព័៖ ០៩៨-៧២២-២០២  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

របូទី៤: សំ ក់ែដល តវ នេ តមុលនិងរក ទុកកុងបនប់សំ កសតលិត 

របូទី២:វធីិ សៃន រ បមូលសតលិតចៃ ងេ យក នងសតលិតនិង ៉ សីុនបូម 
. 

របូទី១: ដំេណ រ រៃន រេធអតស ណនៃនសតលិត
ចៃ ង 

របូទី៣: Nephotettix spp. គឺ ម ចចៃ ងែដល
ប ញដំ ំ សវ 
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